

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

FREDERICK H. HARRIS, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Nov 30 2020 01:06 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No. 81255 / 81257

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

**Appeal From Order Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus
Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County**

TERRENCE M. JACKSON, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #000584
Law Office of Terrence M. Jackson
624 South 9th Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 386-0001

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565
Regional Justice Center
200 Lewis Avenue
Post Office Box 552212
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212
(702) 671-2500
State of Nevada

AARON D. FORD
Nevada Attorney General
Nevada Bar #007704
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT 16

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING
 COUNSEL’S
 INVESTIGATION/PREPARATION TO BE EFFECTIVE ... 21

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT
 COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE DURING VOIR DIRE.
 24

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN NOT FINDING
 COUNSEL INEFFECTIVE FOR NOT FILING A MERITLESS
 MOTION 29

 IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT
 COUNSEL WAS AN EFFECTIVE ADVOCATE AT TRIAL
 33

 V. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR BY NOT FINDING
 THAT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE AT SENTENCING40

 VI. APPELLANT’S SENTENCE WAS NOT CRUEL AND
 UNUSUAL..... 42

 VII. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR BY NOT FINDING
 THAT APPELLANT’S COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE
 DURING THE MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL..... 43

 VIII. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT
 APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE 46

 IX. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THERE
 WAS NO CUMULATIVE ERROR 49

CONCLUSION 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Number:

Cases

Abbott v. State,

122 Nev. 715, 138 P.3d 462 (2006)29

Allred v. State,

120 Nev. 410, 415, 92 P.3d 1246, 1250 (2004) 27, 42

Blume v. State,

112 Nev. 472, 475, 915 P.2d 282, 284 (1996)42

Browning v. State,

120 Nev. 347, 359, 91 P.3d 39, 48 (2004)36

Culverson v. State,

95 Nev. 95 Nev. 433, 435, 596 P.2d 220, 221-22 (1979)42

Dawson v. State,

108 Nev. 112, 117, 825 P.2d 593, 596 (1992) 19, 32, 34

Deveroux v. State,

96 Nev. 388, 610 P.2d 722 (1980)43

Donovan v. State,

94 Nev. 671, 675, 584 P.2d 708, 711 (1978)19

Ennis v. State,

122 Nev. 694, 706, 137 P.3d 1095, 1103 (2006) 18, 32, 36, 50

Ford v. State,

105 Nev. 850, 853, 784 P.2d 951, 953 (1989)19

Glegola v. State,

110 Nev. 344, 871 P.2d 950 (1994)43

Guy v. State,

108 Nev. 770, 780, 839 P.2d 578, 584 (1992)26

<u>Hall v. State,</u>	
91 Nev. 314, 315, 535 P.2d 797, 798 (1975)	45
<u>Hargrove v. State,</u>	
100 Nev. 498, 502, 686 P.2d 222, 225 (1984)	20, 25, 26
<u>Harrington v. Richter,</u>	
562 U.S. 86, 111, 131 S.Ct. a770, 791 (2011)	22
<u>Jackson v. Warden,</u>	
91 Nev. 430, 432, 537 P.2d 473, 474 (1975)	18
<u>Jones v. Barnes,</u>	
463 U.S. 745, 751-52, 103 S. Ct. 3308, 3313 (1983)	47
<u>Jones v. State,</u>	
110 Nev. 730, 877 P.2d 1052 (1994)	39
<u>Kirksey v. State,</u>	
112 Nev. 980, 987, 923 P.2d 1102, 1107 (1996)	17, 47
<u>Koerschner v. State,</u>	
116 Nev. 111, 13 P.3d 451 (2000)	30
<u>Maresca v. State,</u>	
103 Nev. 669, 673, 748 P.2d 3, 6 (1987)	48
<u>McNelton v. State,</u>	
115 Nev. 396, 403, 990 P.2d 1263, 1268 (1999)	20, 27, 46
<u>Means v. State,</u>	
120 Nev. 1001, 1011, 103 P.3d 25, 32 (2004)	18, 20
<u>Molina v. State,</u>	
120 Nev. 185, 192, 87 P.3d 533, 538 (2004)	21
<u>Morris v. Slappy,</u>	
461 U.S. 1, 14, 103 S. Ct. 1610, 1617 (1983)	21

<u>Mulder v. State,</u>	
116 Nev. 1, 17, 992 P.2d 845, 855 (2000)	50
<u>Pellegrini v. State,</u>	
117 Nev. 860, 879, 34 P.3d 519, 532 (2001)	46
<u>Randell v. State,</u>	
109 Nev. 5, 846 P.2d 278 (1993)	43
<u>Rhyne v. State,</u>	
118 Nev. 1, 8, 38 P.3d 163, 167 (2002)	18, 34, 36, 39
<u>Riley v. State,</u>	
110 Nev. 638, 647, 878 P.2d 272, 278 (1994)	17
<u>Rowland v. State,</u>	
118 Nev. 31, 39, 39 P.3d 114, 119 (2002)	36
<u>Sefton v. State,</u>	
72 Nev. 106, 110, 295 P.2d 385, 387 (1956)	37
<u>Silks v. State,</u>	
92 Nev. 91, 94, 545 P.2d 1159, 1161 (1976)	42
<u>State v. District Court (Romano),</u>	
120 Nev. 613, 97 P.3d 594 (2004)	30
<u>State v. Love,</u>	
109 Nev. 1136, 1138, 865 P.2d 322, 323 (1993)	17
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u>	
466 U.S. 668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2063 (1984)	17
<u>U.S. v. Kerr,</u>	
981 F.2d 1050, 1053 (9th Cir. 1992).....	36
<u>United States v. Aguirre,</u>	
912 F.2d 555, 560 (2nd Cir. 1990).....	47

<u>United States v. Cronic,</u>	
466 U.S. 648, 657 n.19, 104 S. Ct. 2039, 2046 n.19 (1984).....	19
<u>United States v. Ridley,</u>	
134 U.S. App. D.C., 412 F. 2d 1126 (1967)	27
<u>United States v. Rivera,</u>	
900 F.2d 1462, 1471 (10th Cir. 1990).....	50
<u>Walker v. State,</u>	
85 Nev. 337, 343, 455 P.2d 34, 38 (1969)	46
<u>Warden, Nevada State Prison v. Lyons,</u>	
100 Nev. 430, 432, 683 P.2d 504, 505 (1984)	18
<u>Statutes</u>	
NRS 34.735(6)	20
NRS 50.700	31
NRS 50.700(1)	31
